RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1827 OF 2020

Shri Balwant Singh, (7889164900) S/o Sh. Balveer Singh, R/o Iqbal Colony, Malerkotla, District Sangrur.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Sangrur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:Sh. Balwant Singh, Appellant.Sh. Balbir Singh, Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Chak Shekhupur Kalan,
(Sangrur) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 28.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.03.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The Respondent states that information sought by the Appellant is third party information and point-wise reply has already been sent to the Appellant vide letter dated 27.02.2020.

The Appellant states that he is not received information but only reply in which the Respondents denied the information. Cont...Pg2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1827 OF 2020

The RTI application of the Appellant discussed during the hearing. After discussion, the Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the information relating to point no. 1, 3 and 8 of the RTI application of the Appellant dated 28.01.2020, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 18.11.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1856 OF 2020

Sh. Gurpreet Singh,(6280059200)S/o Sh. Joginder Singh,R/o H. No. B-5-690, Street No. 3,Takar Abadi, Abohar, District Fazilka.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, (Secondary), Punjab Education Department, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab Punjab Civil Secretariat-II, Sector - 9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

<u>PRESENT</u>: Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 27.11.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 31.01.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The Appellant states that irrelevant and incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

Cont...Pg2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1856 OF 2020

The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

The Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, to the Respondents within week. The Respondent – PIO is also directed to the remove the discrepancies, if any, after received from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing and he is further directed to present this case personally, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 18.11.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, (89) Village Nikku Chak, Post Office Hajipur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur-144221

(8968902044)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar Range, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 22.11.2017 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.01.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The Appellant telephonically informed that due to ill health, he cannot attend today's hearing and seek an adjournment.

The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is neither specific nor come under the purview of the RTI Act, 2005. But, if he specified the exact information in which case he needed, he can get the same.

Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1884 OF 2020

On the request of the Appellant, the matter is adjourned to 28.10.2020 at 01:00

PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to

present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1923 OF 2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (8968785583) H. No. 83, Mohalla Ahluwalia, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur-144211

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Paramjit Singh, Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 25.11.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.02.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that an enquiry is pending in the information sought by the Appellant but after completion of the enquiry complete information consisting of 70 pages approx has been supplied to him vide letter no. 74011, dated 07.07.2020 through registered post, which was disposed by the Hon'ble Bench on 26.08.2020. Cont...Pg2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1923 OF 2020

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file an affidavit that the information as available in their office record has been provided to the appellant which is complete, correct and duly authenticated, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 18.11.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1924 OF 2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (8968785583) H. No. 83, Mohalla Ahluwalia, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur-144211

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Paramjit Singh, Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated Nil vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on Nil and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The Respondent states that an enquiry is pending in this case, therefore, requisite information cannot be supplied to the Appellant. He further states that as and when the inquiry is completed, the sought for information will be supplied to the Appellant as per the RTI Act, 2005 and same is conveyed to the Appellant in writing. Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1924 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to 18.11.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1937 OF 2020

Advocate Varun Walia, (7986093523) Civil Courts Complex, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Adv Varun Walia, Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 09.12.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 20.01.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The Appellant states that the complete information has been supplied to the Appellant vide letter no. 98263, dated 16.09.2020 through registered post.

The Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, to the Respondents within week. The Respondent – PIO is also directed to the remove the discrepancies, if any, after received from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing,

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1937 OF 2020

and he is further directed to present this case personally, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 18.11.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harish Chander (9803523535) Goyal Ayurvedic Store, Chaina Bazar, Jaito-151202, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Harish Chander, Appellant. Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer–cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.09.2020.

The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to

him.

Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer–cum-PIO requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the Appellant.

Last & final opportunity is given to Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer – cum – PIO to file a point-wise reply in the shape of proper affidavit regarding supply of information, on the next date of hearing, failing which <u>Show Cause Notice</u> will be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005.

The case is adjourned to **28.10.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

